

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS W. GAY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SARAH MORGAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**MOTION OF DEFENSE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN J. BURSCH*
MATTHEW T. NELSON
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Defense Research Institute*

**Counsel of Record*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Petition Should Be Granted To Resolve The Three-Way Split Of Authority On The Standard For Removal To Federal Court.....	4
II. The Panel's Decision Misapplies This Court's Decision In <i>St. Paul Mercury</i>	10
III. The Court Should Grant The Petition To Prevent Plaintiffs From Unfairly Depriving Defendants Of Access To Federal Fora.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>BEM I, L.L.C. v. Anthropologie, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>De Aguilar v. Boeing Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 1404 (5th Cir. 1995).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Duncan v. Gegan</i> , 101 U.S. 810 (1880).....	18
<i>Gafford v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Gilman v. BHC Sec., Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1418 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974)	18
<i>Harley v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 245 F. 471 (W.D. Wash. 1913).....	13
<i>Iowa Central Ry. v. Bacon</i> , 236 U.S. 305 (1915)	10, 13
<i>Laughlin v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Lowdermilk v. United States Bank N.A.</i> , 479 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7, 12, 15
<i>Maine v. Gilman</i> , 11 F. 214 (C.C.D. Me. 1882).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	9
<i>Meridian Sec. Ins. Co. v. Sadowski</i> , 441 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>In re Minn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 346 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Morgan v. Gay</i> , 471 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2006)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Munsey v. Testworth Labs.</i> , 227 F.2d 902 (6th Cir. 1955).....	18
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Rogers v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Samuel-Bassett v. KIA Motors America, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Sanchez v. Monumental Life Insurance Co.</i> , 102 F.3d 398 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Savell v. Southern Ry.</i> , 93 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1937)	18
<i>In re Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.</i> , No. 04- 12515 (Bankr. W.D. Mich.).....	16
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tapscott v. MS Dealer Serv. Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Woods v. Massachusetts Protective Association</i> , 34 F.2d 501 (E.D. Ky. 1929).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>City of Bridgeton v. Toyobo Co.</i> , No. CUM-L-000036-04 (Cumberland Cty. Super. Ct., N.J.)	16
<i>Johnson v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.</i> , No. 2004-003268 (La. 14th Cir. Ct.)	16
<i>LaBrosse v. Toyobo Co.</i> , No. 04-402021-CZ (Wayne Cty. Cir. Ct., Mich.).....	16
<i>Lemmings v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.</i> , No. CJ-2004-62 (Mayes Cty. Dist. Ct., Okla.)	16
<i>Scannell v. Toyobo Co.</i> , No. CV 04-9288 GPS (Cal. Super. Ct.).....	16
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	4, 5, 10, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	2, 4, 5, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1453	2
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-604 (2007).....	13
Ala. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	13
Alaska R. Civ. P. 54(c)	13
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 54(d)	13
Ark. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	13
Cal. R. Civ. P. § 580(a)	13
Colo. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	13
D.C. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	13
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-54(c)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Haw. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	13
Idaho R. Civ. P. 54(c)	14
Ind. Tr. R. 54(c).....	14
Kan. R. Civ. P. § 60-254(c).....	14
Ky. R. Civ. P. CR 54.03(2).....	14
La. R. Civ. P. Art. 862	14
Mass. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	14
Me. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	14
Mich. Ct. R. 2.601(A).....	14
Minn. R. Civ. P. 54.03	14
Miss. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	14
Mont. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	14
N.D. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	14
N.J. Ct. R. 4:42-6	14
N.M. R. Civ. P. 1-054(C)	14
N.Y. R. Civ. P. § 3017(a).....	14
Nev. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	14
Ohio R. Civ. P. 54(c)	14
Okla. R. Civ. P. § 2004(B)(2).....	14
R.I. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	14
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
S.C. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	14
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 54.03.....	14
Utah R. Civ. P. 54(c)(1).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Vt. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	14
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	14
Wash. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	14
Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 806.01(c).....	14
Wyo. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	14

OTHER

Senate Report 109-14	16
